Huclamation

FULTON

WHEREAS,

Dan A. Moore, Sr. was born in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania and discovered his passion for filmmaking in 1967 when he began producing documentaries covering various subjects, including religion and African culture; after attending a banquet to honor Dr. Benjamin Mays, he dedicated himself to creating a museum that celebrates the unsung heroes of the African-American experience; and



WHEREAS, in 1978, Dan A. Moore, Sr. founded the African-American Panoramic Experience Museum (APEX) in Atlanta, which seeks to educate people about the depth and breadth of the African-American experience; and



WHEREAS, in addition to being the Founder and Executive Director of the APEX Museum, Dan A. Moore, Sr. was also a celebrated entrepreneur, filmmaker, producer, writer, cinematographer, editor, exhibition designer, photographer, and author; and



WHEREAS, Dan A. Moore, Sr. was the recipient of numerous awards and accolades including the Governor's Humanitarian Award and he was recognized in EBONY's 1000 Successful Business Owners; and



WHEREAS, Dan A. Moore, Sr. was involved in supporting charitable efforts including serving as Board Chair of Atlanta Cares Mentoring, organizer of APEX SHARE EXPO, and Founder/CEO of Marrow For Life, Inc.; and



WHEREAS, Dan A. Moore, Sr. led the planning of Phase II of the APEX Museum when it became a state of the art facility with advanced technology that allows visitors to walk through history from ancient African civilizations to contemporary times;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Commissioners of Fulton County recognizes Dan A. Moore, Sr. for a life of integrity and untiring dedication to educating the world about the depth and breadth of the African-American experience through the APEX Museum, and does hereby proclaim Saturday, March 9, 2024 as "DAN A. MOORE, SR. REMEMBRANCE DAY" in Fulton County, Georgia.

Fulton County Board of Commissioners

Attest:

Clerk to the Commission

F U L T O N C O U N T Y